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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:862

ANSWERED ON:27.02.2015

MEDICAL DEVICES IN PUBLIC HEALTH FACILITIES

Charitra Shri Ram;Gavit Dr. Heena Vijaykumar;Kodikunnil Shri Suresh;Mahadik Shri Dhananjay Bhimrao;Owaisi Shri Asaduddin;Patil
Shri Vijaysinh Mohite;Reddy Shri Ch. Malla;Satav Shri Rajeev Shankarrao;Sule Smt. Supriya Sadanand

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether a large number of existing medical equipment in public health facilities across the country is dysfunctional, if so, the details
thereof and the reasons therefor, State/UT-wise;

(b) whether the Government has directed the States to identify the entire medical inventory in their facilities and budget the
maintenance cost under the National Health Mission (NHM) and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government has directed the States to initiate a comprehensive maintenance programme for all medical equipment to
improve the public health care infrastructure from rural primary care centres to district based large hospitals and also proposes to
allocate special funds in this regard indicating the manner in which it is likely to be done;

(d) the monitoring mechanism put in place/proposed to be put in place by the Government to check the functioning of these agencies;
and

(e) the other corrective steps taken/ proposed to be taken by the Government to ensure optimum utilisation of medical equipments in
public health facilities in the country?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRIJAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a): There is no published report to support such a finding. However, from primary data collected in 10 districts in five states, the status
of dysfunctional medical equipment was observed as below:

Bihar upto 43%
Uttarakhand upto 36.11%
West Bengal upto 57%
Karnataka wupto 30%
Madhya Pradesh upto 68.57%

(b): Public health being a State subject, States/UTs have been requested to carry out mapping of existing inventory of existing medical
equipment/machinery and to propose the cost of comprehensive maintenance in state Programme Implementation Plans under the
National Health Mission NHM.

(c): States have been asked to plan interventions for comprehensive equipment maintenance for all functional medical
equipment/machinery. The Ministry has circulated model contract documents for guidance. The fund for undertaking comprehensive
maintenance is provided within the resource envelope of the NHM for the State and no additional special funds are being allocated.

(d): The monitoring mechanism to check functioning of contractual agency is a necessary part of contract signed by the State/UT
government and agency. States have further been requested to place all the relevant information on the State NHM website.

(e): Support for comprehensive equipment maintenance for all functional medical equipment/machinery is intended to ensure optimum
utilisation of medical equipment. The Ministry has also offered technical support to the States/UTs.
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